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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 
RIVER VALLEY ROOM 

 

    I​ 9:00 A.M.​ SDAB-D-26-018  
 
To construct a Residential Use building in the 
form of a 4 Dwelling Row House with unenclosed 
porches, Basement development (unit C, NOT to 
be used as an additional Dwelling), and to develop 
3 Secondary Suites in the Basements (units A, B, 
and D); and to demolish an existing Single 
Detached House and Accessory building 
 
7811 - 93 Street NW 
Project No.: 628297645-002 

TO BE RAISED    ​
II​ 1:30 P.M.​ SDAB-D-26-019 

​
 

 
 
To change the use of a Food and Drink Service to 
a Cannabis Retail Store, and construct interior 
alterations 
 
8656 - 118 Avenue NW 
Project No.: 637147917-002 

 

​ NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to "Section numbers" in this Agenda 
refer to the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800. 
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ITEM I: 9:00 A.M.​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ FILE: SDAB-D-26-018 
 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER 
 
APPELLANT:​  
 
APPLICATION NO.:​ 628297645-002 
 
APPLICATION TO:​ Construct a Residential Use building in the form of a 4 

Dwelling Row House with unenclosed porches, Basement 
development (unit C, NOT to be used as an additional 
Dwelling), and to develop 3 Secondary Suites in the 
Basements (units A, B, and D); and to demolish an 
existing Single Detached House and Accessory building. 

 
DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:​ Approved with Conditions 
 
DECISION DATE:​ December 12, 2025 
 
DATE OF APPEAL:​ December 31, 2025 
 
RESPONDENT:​  
 
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:​ 7811 - 93 Street NW 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:​ Plan 5178HW Blk 3 Lot 15 
 
ZONE:​ RS - Small Scale Residential Zone 
 

OVERLAY:​ N/A 
 
STATUTORY PLAN:​ N/A 
 
DISTRICT PLAN:                          Southeast District Plan​

 

 

Grounds for Appeal 
 

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development 
Authority: 
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I am appealing the Development Authority's decision on the basis that the 
approval appears to have been granted in error and does not properly apply 
or interpret the Zoning Bylaw or associated regulations. 
 
In particular, it appears that one or more variances or relaxations may have 
been issued without appropriate justification, and that the resulting form 
and density of development may conflict with the intended use class. This 
includes concerns regarding building configuration, infrastructure 
servicing, site drainage, waste collection/storage arrangements, and other 
impacts to adjacent properties. 
 
The approval may also create adverse community impacts including but 
not limited to increased congestion and servicing demands that were not 
properly evaluated. As an affected neighbour, I require the opportunity to 
fully review the complete development file in order to understand these 
impacts and respond appropriately. 
 
I request that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board review 
whether: 
 
The development has been correctly categorized under the Zoning Bylaw 
 
Any variances/relaxations were properly justified and issued 
 
The Development Authority appropriately assessed impacts on 
neighbouring properties and community infrastructure 
 
Cumulative impacts of three adjacent development permits  have been 
appropriately assessed and addressed to ensure they comply with the order 
and spirit of the bylaw and intended land use  
 
- 7811 93 street NW -  permit 628297645-002 (this appeal) 
-7807 93 street NW - permit 628526398-002 (still under development 
authority review) 
-9148 78 avenue NW - permit 629912782-002 (still under development 
authority review) 
 
I will provide a further detailed written submission once full 
documentation and supporting materials are made available to me. 

 
 

General Matters 
 

Appeal Information: 
 

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 
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Grounds for Appeal  

685(1) If a development authority 
 

(a)​   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
 

(b)​ issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
 

(c)​ issues an order under section 645, 
 

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1). 

​ ​ ​  
… 
 
(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person 
affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued 
by a development authority may appeal the decision in accordance 
with subsection (2.1). 
 
(3)  Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the 
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the 
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or 
misinterpreted or the application for the development permit was 
deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8). 

 
Appeals 

686(1) ​A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the 
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal 

 
(a)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(1) 
 
(i)​ with respect to an application for a development permit, 

 
(A)​ within 21 days after the date on which the written 

decision is given under section 642, or  
 

(B)​ if no decision is made with respect to the application 
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of 
that period under section 684, within 21 days after 
the date the period or extension expires, 

 
​ or 

 
(ii)​ with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days 

after the date on which the order is made, or  
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(b)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the 
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land 
use bylaw. 

 
Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to 
in subsection (1) 

 
… 

 
(a.1)​ must comply with any applicable land use policies; 
 
(a.2)​ subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable 

statutory plans; 
 

(a.3)​ subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use 
bylaw in effect; 

 
(a.4) ​ must comply with the applicable requirements of the 

regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act 
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis 
licence and distances between those premises and other 
premises; 

 
… 
 
(c) ​ may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or 

development permit or any condition attached to any of them 
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

 
(d)​ may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of 

a development permit even though the proposed development 
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 
 

(i)     the proposed development would not 
 

(A)​ unduly interfere with the amenities of the 
neighbourhood, or 

 
(B)​ materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment 

or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 
 

and 
  

(ii)​ the proposed development conforms with the use 
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw. 
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General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001: 

 
Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale 
Residential Zone.  
 
Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means: 
 

a development where a building or part of a building is designed for 
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more 
Sleeping Units. 
 
This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses, 
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached 
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing. 

 
Under section 8.20, Row Housing means: 
 

a building that contains 3 or more principal Dwellings joined in whole or 
in part at the side, the rear, or the side and the rear, with none of the 
principal Dwellings being placed over another. Each principal Dwelling 
has separate, individual, and direct access to ground level. 
 

Under section 8.20, Secondary Suite means: 

a Dwelling that is subordinate to, and located within, a building in the 
form of Single Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, Row 
Housing, or Backyard Housing. A Secondary Suite is not a principal 
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite has a separate entrance from the principal 
Dwelling, either from a common indoor landing or directly from outside 
the building. A Secondary Suite has less Floor Area than the principal 
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite is not separated from the principal 
Dwelling by a condominium conversion or subdivision. 

Under section 8.20, Dwelling means: 
 

a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom, 
bathroom, living room, and kitchen. The Dwelling is not intended to be 
moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible 
undercarriage, must be on a foundation, and connected to utilities. 
 

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is: 
 

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3 
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit 
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and 
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local 
residents. 
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___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Notice to Applicant/Appellant 
 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its 
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. 
 

 



Hearing Date: Thursday, January 29, 2026​          9 
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TO BE RAISED​
ITEM II: 1:30 P.M.​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ FILE: SDAB-D-26-019 
 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER 
 
APPELLANT:​  

 
 
APPLICATION NO.:​ 637147917-002 
 
APPLICATION TO:​ Change the use of a Food and Drink Service to a Cannabis 

Retail Store, and construct interior alterations 
 
DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:​ Refused 
 
DECISION DATE:​ December 17, 2025 
 
DATE OF APPEAL:​ December 23, 2025 
 
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:​ 8656 - 118 Avenue NW 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:​ Plan 3062ET Blk 4 Lot 14 
 
ZONE:​ MU - Mixed Use Zone 
 

OVERLAY:​ N/A 
 
STATUTORY PLAN:​ N/A 
 
DISTRICT PLAN:                          North Central District Plan​

 

 
 

Grounds for Appeal 
 

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development 
Authority: 
 

Please accept this letter as an expression of our intent to appeal the 
Development Permit Decision (refusal) for DP 637147917-002. The 
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purpose of this DP application was to change the use of a Food and Drink 
Service to a Cannabis Retail Store and construct interior alterations. The 
property is zoned MU h16 f3.5 cf – Mixed Use Zone, and Cannabis Retail 
Store is a listed use.  
The Development Officer (DO) refused this DP application based on one 
Zoning Bylaw deficiency:  
• Section 6.30.1: A Site where a Cannabis Retail Store is located shall be at 
least 100m from a site zoned PSN.  
 
The rationale for this Appeal is three-fold:  
1. The deficiency is minor (2m or 2% of the required setback) in nature;  
2. Other factors mitigate the impact of the deficiency, including visibility, 
location of the Cannabis Retail Store within the existing building and 
specific details of the PSN-zoned lands; and  
3. The use, enjoyment and amenities of the neighbourhood will not be 
impacted by a Cannabis Retail Store being approved at the proposed 
location.  

 
 

General Matters 
 

Appeal Information: 
 

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (“SDAB”) made and passed the 
following motion on December 24, 2025: 
 

“That the appeal hearing be scheduled on January 29, 2026.”  
 
The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 
 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1) If a development authority 
 

(a)​   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
 

(b)​ issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
 

(c)​ issues an order under section 645, 
 

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1). 

​ ​ ​  
… 
 
(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected 
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a 
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development authority may appeal the decision in accordance with 
subsection (2.1). 
 
(3)  Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the 
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the 
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted 
or the application for the development permit was deemed to be refused 
under section 683.1(8). 

 
Appeals 

686(1) ​A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the 
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal 

 
(a)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(1) 
 
(i)​ with respect to an application for a development permit, 

 
(A)​ within 21 days after the date on which the written 

decision is given under section 642, or  
 

(B)​ if no decision is made with respect to the application 
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of 
that period under section 684, within 21 days after 
the date the period or extension expires, 

 
​ or 

 
(ii)​ with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days 

after the date on which the order is made, or  
 

(b)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the 
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land 
use bylaw. 

 
Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to 
in subsection (1) 

 
… 

 
(a.1)​ must comply with any applicable land use policies; 
 
(a.2)​ subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable 

statutory plans; 
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(a.3)​ subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use 
bylaw in effect; 

 
(a.4) ​ must comply with the applicable requirements of the 

regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act 
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis 
licence and distances between those premises and other 
premises; 

 
… 
 
(c) ​ may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or 

development permit or any condition attached to any of them 
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

 
(d)​ may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of 

a development permit even though the proposed development 
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 
 

(i)     the proposed development would not 
 

(A)​ unduly interfere with the amenities of the 
neighbourhood, or 

 
(B)​ materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment 

or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 
 

and 
  

(ii)​ The proposed development conforms with the use 
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw. 

 
 
General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001: 

 
Under section 2.80.2.5, a Cannabis Retail Store is a Permitted Use in the MU - Mixed 
Use Zone.  
 
Under section 8.10, a Cannabis Retail Store means: 
 

a development where a business sells Cannabis to be consumed off-Site 
as permitted by Provincial or Federal legislation. This may include sales 
of Cannabis accessories. This Use does not include Cannabis Production 
and Distribution. 
 

Under section 2.80.3.7 states “Cannabis Retail Stores must comply with Section 6.30.” 
 

Under section 8.20, Site means “an area of land consisting of 1 or more Abutting Lots.” 
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Section 2.80.1 states that the Purpose of the MU - Mixed Use Zone is: 
 

To allow for varying scales of mixed use development that enables the 
growth and development anticipated in the Nodes and Corridors as 
directed by statutory plans. This Zone allows for a range of Uses and 
supports housing, recreation, commerce, and employment opportunities. 
Site and building design in this Zone promotes development that 
enhances the public realm and publicly accessible amenities to create 
vibrant, walkable destinations at a scale inviting to pedestrians.​
 

Cannabis Retail Stores 
 

Section 6.30 states the following with respect to Cannabis Retail Stores: 

1.​ At the time a Development Permit application is submitted, a 
Cannabis Retail Store must be located to provide minimum 
separation distances in compliance with Table 1: 

Table 1. Minimum Separation Distance 

Subsection From 
approved or 
existing: 

200 m (from 
store to 
store) 

200m (from 
Site to Site) 

100 m (from 
Site to Site 

1.1. Cannabis 
Retail Stores 

x   

1.2. Libraries  x  

1.3. Schools  x  

1.4. Community 
recreation 
facilities 

  x 

1.5. Provincial 
Health Care 
Facilities 

  x 

1.6. Sites 
designated as 
School 
Reserves 

  x 

1.7. Sites 
designated as 

  x 
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Municipal 
and School 
Reserves 

 From Sites 
zoned: 

   

1.8. PS, PSN, or 
A 

  x 

 

2.​ For the purposes of Subsection 1, when measuring separation distances: 

2.1.​from Site to Site, the distance is measured from the closest point of 
the subject Site boundary to the closest point of another Site 
boundary, and not Zone boundaries; and  

2.2.​from store to store, the distance is measured from the closest point of 
the Cannabis Retail Store to the closest point of another Cannabis 
Retail Store. 

                                   Diagram for Subsection 2 

​

 

3.​ For the purposes of Subsection 1: 

3.1.​the term "School" means a school as defined in subsection 1(1)(x)(i) 
to (iv) and (vi) of the Education Act; 

3.2.​the term “community recreation facilities” means indoor municipal 
facilities used primarily by members of the public to participate in 
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recreational activities conducted at the facilities, as defined by the 
Municipal Government Act; and 

3.3.​the term “Provincial Health Care Facility” means a provincial health 
care facility as defined in Subsection 105(1)(e) of the Gaming, 
Liquor and Cannabis Regulation. 

4.​ The Development Planner may vary the minimum separation 
distance in Subsection 1.1 by up to 20.0 m. No other variance to 
Subsection 1 is permitted.​
 

5.​ For Sites greater than 2.0 ha that are Zoned CG, CB, MU, or a Direct 
Control Zone, and do not contain a Library at the time a Development 
Permit application for a Cannabis Retail Store is submitted: 

5.1.​Subsection 1.1 does not apply; and 

5.2.​the distances specified in Section 105(3) of the Gaming, Liquor and 
Cannabis Regulation are expressly varied to 0 m. 

6.​ Section 105(3) of the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Regulation is 
expressly varied by Subsections 1.3, 1.5, 1.6, 1.7, 2, and 5.2. 

Development Planner’s Determination​
​
A Site where a Cannabis Retail Store is located shall be at least 100m 
from a site zoned PSN (Ref.: S. 6.30.1): 

​ Minimum required separation distance: 100m​
Proposed separation distance: 98m​
Deficient by: 2m 

​ Under S. 6.30.4 of the Zoning Bylaw, the Development Planner is not 
permitted to grant the necessary variance to allow the development. 

​ [unedited] 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Notice to Applicant/Appellant 
 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its 
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. 
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